of RUB 78.3415 for EUR 1 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RUB 64.3057 for EUR 1);

 Equity items arising during the year are recognised at the exchange rate ruling at the date of transaction;

 The resulting foreign exchange difference is recognised in other comprehensive income.

(d) Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations

A number of amendments to standards became effective for the Group from 1 January 2016. The adoption of

the amendments did not have an impact on these consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective at 30 June 2016,

and have not been early adopted. The Group doesn’t expect the amendments to have an impact on the

consolidated financial statements in future periods.

3 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the current period the Group made a decision to net-off certain expenses in cost of sales with revenues

for the three- and six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 in order to align them with the current period’s

presentation:

  Six months ended 30 June 2015

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

  RUB million  RUB million  RUB million

Revenues  93,702  (470)  93,232

Cost of sales  (41,450)  470  (40,980)

 Three months ended 30 June 2015

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

  RUB million  RUB million  RUB million

Revenues  43,478  (272)  43,206

Cost of sales  (21,706)  272  (21,434)

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units.

The strategic business units offer different products, and are managed separately because they require different

technology and marketing strategies. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s

reportable segments:

 Phosphate-based products segment includes mainly production and distribution of ammophos,

diammoniumphosphate, sodium tripolyphosphate and other phosphate based and complex (NPK) fertilisers

on the factories located in Cherepovets, Balakovo and Volkhov, and production and distribution of apatite